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MONDAY FEBRUARY ̂ th, 1918.

Council met in regular session with President Barnard in the chair.

The roll being called the following members answered to their names: Messrs.
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. Present 7, Absent 0.

The mir.ntes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

Earl Bair 
asks for 
clerk and 
increase 
in compen­
sation. 
Westover 
presented 
his bond.

Clarence 
McDonald 
appointed 
member of 
Board of 
Health.

A communication was read from °lerk Earl D. Bair of the Municipal Court asking for 
an additional clerk, also an increase in his compensation; which was referred to the 
Committee of the Whole.

Mayor Westover presented his bond, signed by the Massachusetts Bonding and 
Insurance Company in the sum of $2,500.00. On motion of Grubb, seconded by James G. 
Miller the bond was approved.

The following communication was received from Mayor Westover:

To the Honorable City Council,
Alliance, Ohio.

Gentlemen : -
I have appointed Clarence McDonald as a member of the Alliance City Board of 

Health in place of P. C. Leist resigned for period from January 1st, 1918 to December 
31st, 1920, subject to your approval.

Yours very truly,

C. S. WESTOVER,
Mayor.

The question being on the confirmation of Clarence McDonald, the Yeas and Nays were 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Tftose who voted for Clarence McDonald were, Messrs. 
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick and Weaver. So the appointment 
was confirmed.

Clay Rock 
hill app­
ointed 
member of 
Board of 
Health.

The following communication was received from Mayor Westover:
To the Honorable City Council:- 
Alliance, Ohio.

Gentlemen:-

I have appointed Clay Rockhill a member of the Alliance City Board of Health fo 
for a term of five years from January 1st, 1918 to December 31st, 1922, subject to your 
approval,

Yours very truly,

C. S. WESTOVER,
Mayor.

The question being on the confirmation of Clay Rockhill, the Yeas and Nays were 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted for Clay Rockhill, were:- Messrs. 
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick and Weaver. So the appointment 
was. confirmed.

Request 
vacation 
of alley 
west of 
Lincoln 
for
playground.

The following petition was presented to Council:

To the Honorable Council of the City of Alliance, Ohio. 
Gentlemen:-

We, the undersigned owners of the following lots abutting on the alley west 
North Lincoln Avenue between Washington Street and Wayne Street, respectfully request 
you to vacate said alley between the above named two streets, for the purpose of 
enlarging the play-ground attached to the North Lincoln School Building, and through 
which the said alley extends; the city reserving the right to enter upon said vacated 
alley at any and all times to do any necessary work with the sewer or other necessary 
improvements. *

We, each hereby waive any/,,61aim for damage which might result from said
vacati on.

Respectfully signed by

of

THE BOARD 0? EDUCATION OF THE CITY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ALLIANCE, OHIO.

By W. Ml Thompson, President 
M. M. Manford, Clerk.

wlio hereby represent that said 3oard of Education is the owner of the following lots, 
being lobs abutting on the east side of said alley; viz, 4603, 4604, 4605, 4606, arid 
4607 and also a strip of land owned by said Board of Education abutting on the west side 
of said alley.

W. 0. Brosius, Owner of Lot number 4602.

Referred to the Committee on Streets and Alleys.
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stating 
condition 
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Damage 
claim of 
Walter 
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caused 
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Annual 
report of 
Trustees 
of the 
Sinking 
Fund.

MONDAY FEBRUARY fp, 1918 (CONTINUED).

The following communication was read from the State Foard of Health:

Mr. J. H. McConnell,
Director of Public Service,
Alliance, Ohio.

Dear Sir:-
On January 11, 1918, one of our assistant engineers visited Alliance, examined 

the water purification plant of the city and conferred with you and other city officials 
with reference to the water supply situation. At the time of the visit samples of water
were collected. The results of examination of these samples showed that the water
purification plant was producing a satisfactory effluent at the time of sampling.
There are, however, several unsatisfactory conditions attending the water supply and 
water works system of the city which render extremely doubtful the continuous department 
therefore is not prepared to issue certificates to the railroads entering Alliance where­
by the use of the public water supply of the city on passenger trains is permitted.

The principal features which demand attention are as follows:
1st. Under existing conditions the capacity of the water purification plant 

(six million gallons per 24 hours) is taxed to supply the demand of the City. Increase 
in rates of operation above the nominal capacity have resulted in production of an 
unsatisfactory effluent. a further marked increase in demand is to be expected as a 
result of the establishment of the plant of the Morgan Engineering Company at Alliance 
and the accompanying increase in population of the City. Unless the daily consumption 
can be kept within the safe capacity of the plant, which seems doubtful the plant cap­
acity must" be increased by the addition of basin and filter capacity.

2nd. The filtered water reservoir provided for by plans approved by the 
State Board of Health February 22, 1917, must be constructed to provide storage of 
filtered water and permit fluctuations in pumpage without affecting rates of operation 
of the plant.

3rd. Meters on services should be installed generally in an effort to reduce 
the abnormal consumption of water.

4th. As soon as possible the services of a competent man to take charge of the 
operation of the plant should be secured as without the most careful supervision, 
efficiency is not to be expected. Owing to the scarcity of technically trained men of 
this kind, it may be necessary to amke an additional salary provision for this position.

5th. The connection to permit the pumpage of unfiltered river water to the 
mains should be entirely removed as previously stated, in our letter to you of May 29, 
1917.

6th. To prevent local condemnation of the raw water the supply should be 
obtained from a point upstream from Deer Creek and Tail Run as advised in our previous 
communication of August 9, 1917.

I trust that the gravity of the present situation is fully realized by the 
officials of your city and that there will be no delay in proceeding with the important 
improvements above outlined.

We shall be pleased to hear from you as soon as this matter has been thoro­
ughly considered by you and the City Council.

Very truly yours, 
A. W. FREEMAN, 
Commissioner.

A claim of the damages of Mr. Walter Handwork, of a sum of $4.00 was presented 
to Council. Claim for damage to tire on automobile, caused by ditch on South Liberty 
Street.

Referred to Judiciary Committee, Solicitor and Service Director.

The Trustees of the Sinking Fund submitted their annual report for the fiscal 
year ending December 31st, 1917.

OFFICE OF•THE TRUSTEES OF THE SINKING FUND,
ALLIANCE, OHIO.

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council,
City of Alliance, Ohio.

Gentlemen : -
We herewith transmit to your Honoarable Body the Fifteenth annual report of 

thé Sinking Fund of the City of A.lliance, Ohio.
It embraces the transactions of the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1817. 
The gross receipts of the year were $193,778.74.
The gross disbursements of the year were $178,568.57

A. L. Atkinson.
F. C. Uran 
C. C. Davidson.

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 1917. 

GENERAL SINKING.

Balance Jan. 1st, 1917.....   $15,339.40
Tax Levy...........................  63,601.05
Tax Levy Judgement......................... 9,762.08
Interest on deposits...................... .6,111.69
Premium on bonds.....................   1,840,34
A.ccrued interest on bonds................... 248.00
Transfer Interest Water Bonds............ 22,120.00
Transfer bonds..............................5,000.00
Cemetery endowment investment............. 1,000.00
By error.......................................... • 5cl $125,022.61
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I

Cash 
Receipt s 
and
Disburse­
ments of 
the Trus­
tees of 
Sinking Fuhd.

I

1

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS, 1917 Cont.'d. 

SFECIAL ASSESSMENT SINKING.

RECEIPTS.

Special Assessments collection............... $84,094.53
Total Receipts, Balances..................................

GENERAL SINKING. 

EXPENDITURES.

Interest on general bonds.................... $64,640.95
Judgements.......................................8,307.11
Court Costs................................ ¿.... .948.18
Office expenses.....................   116.46
Investments............. ........... .......... 11,980.00
Redemption of bonds............................28,500.00
Liberty Bonds...................   150.00

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT SINKING. 
EXPENDITURES.
Interest on bonds.................... ........ $ 8,562.21
Redemption of bonds............................ 55,360.72
Refunds......................................... .....2.94

Balance......  .... i
OUTSTANDING WARRANTS.
Refund Special......
Balance..............

$209,117.14

$114,642.70

$ 63,925.87 
$ 30,540.57

...... 5.46
$ 30,554.03

019414
019418
20978
1-■7
1
1
1
4 7-10
4 7-10
8 3-10
5 1-5
4 3-6
5 1-5
4 1570-3
4 1-4
1 5
1 1
1 1
4 1-4
1 1
4 2-5
4 3-94 4-10
1 14

INVESTMENTS OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE SINKING FUND.

U. S. Liberty Bonds 11/15/1942 $2500.00
U. S. Liberty Bonds 11/15/1942 5000.00

City Hospital I2/ 1 / 1 9 2 2 3500.00
Storm, Sanitary Sewer 8/15/1923 480.00
City Scales 315.00
Sanitary Sewer St. Imp. 2-600 410.00
'Warehouse and Seneca 9/1/1918 2-80 1360.00
Rush St. Imp. 2 @ 500 2-80 1160.00
Water Dept. I2/ 1 5 / 1 9 3 4 8000.00
Police Patrol 5/15/1923 4-100

4-500 2100.00
Storm Sewer 6/20/1923 500 2000.00
Water 8/1/1922 500 2500.00
Sewer 1/25/1927 600 2400.00
Storm Sewer 5/1 5 / 1 9 2 4  10 00 4000.00
Storm Sewer 775.00
Purchase Real Estate 5/l/l918 500.00
Automobile I2/ 1 /IPI8 1000.00
City Hall 12/15/1925 1800.00
City .Tail 12/15/1925 300.00
N. Freedom Avenue 9 A / 1 9 18-21 712.00
N. Freedom Avenue 9/1/19-21 1200.00
N. Freedom Avenue 9/1/1918-21 240.00

N. Lincoln 12/31/1907-31 ’ ' °
on account 7,000.00

BONDS REDEEMED 1917.

West Hartshorn..........   $3,410.00
Vine Street.......................... 3,038.90
S. Liberty # 3. . . .....................2,360.00
Auld St.......  1,580.00
S. Linden .........  1,970.00
N. Linden.......  250.00
S. Freedom, College to State.......... 330.00
S. Freedom, South to Waugh............ 745.00
Waugh St....... ..................... 1,380.00
E. State No. 1....................... 1,640.00
E. State No. 2 ...................... 1,520.00
West Summit..... .....................1,546.90
N. Walnut....................  490.00
W. College No. 2 ..................¿....970.00
W. Oxford No. 2 ....................... 1160.00
West Grant.................... ........ 1120.00
East Broadway.................... .....1060.00
North Union No. 4 ...................... 280.00
North Union No. 5 ...... ....... . 1,640.CO
Sewer 145..........   172.00
Rush and Noble....................... 1,100.00
Sewer No. 152.......................... 215.60
Fifth St................. 447.17
S. Union, Main to State............. 1,ICO.00
Sewer 138................. 489.73
Woodland Sewer...........   450.00
Prospect.............. ...............1,557.60
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Annual 
report 
of True* 
tees of 
Sinking 
Fund.

BONDS REDEEMED 1917 (Continued)

East Grant................................$1,562.00
Alley north of Main......................... 600.00
Eleventh St.................................. 500.00
Fourth St...........   340.94
Alley W. of Linden.........   215.00
AValon Avenue................................702.72
Alley west of Arch.......................... 287.10
Hester Avenue............................... 807.23
Vincent. ..................... 1,950.00
Seneca..................................... 1,220.00
S. Mahoning Avenue.......................... 980.00
South Street Paving No. 2 .................1,280.00
S. Arch No. 2 ............................... 826.00
N. Arch...................................... 792.23
S. Arch # 3 .................................2443.60
Ridgewood...................................3660.00
S. Union § 5 ...............................1000.00
Mechanic, Hester & Summit...................500.00
Auld St..................................... 1000.00
S. Liberty # 2 ...............................500.00
V'augh.................................... . . 2301.00

$55,360.72

GENERAL BONDS REDEEMED 1917.

Refunding Bonds.................... ....$24,900.00
Storm Sewer....................... . »600.00
Citys Portion Ronds................. . ♦.. .5,000.00

$28,500.00

BONDS ISSUED 1917.
GENERAL BONDS.

Fire Chiefs Automobile................$ 1,000.00
Land Purchase . ..............................500.00
Hospital................................... 3500.00
Storm Sewer................ ...............4775.00
Storm Sewer................................1000.00
Sewer 153 Citys Portion....................20.00
Sewer 35 " "  20.00
Sewer 148 " "  480.00
Sewer 165 "  35.00
Pike Street.................................370.00
City Scales................  280.00
Sewer 156........................'.......... 209.00
Sewer 163............ 25.00
Sewer 32.................................. 1,650.00
Sewer 148......................*........... 179.00

"14,043.00

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS,

$8,200.00
.6,133.95

E . Columbia 2 ............ .... ......
E. Patterson 2....... ...........
South St. 2 ...............................4,650.00
Ramsey Court..............................1,750.00
Park Avenue..............................13,536.00
Alley west of High..........'........... . . .860.00

$35,129.95

STATEMENT OF BONDED INDEBTEDNESS ISSUED AND REDEEMED

YEAR 1917.

Bonds redeemed General ............. $28,500.00
Bonds redeemed Special............... 55,360.72

$83,860.72
Bonds issued General..................14,043.00
Bonds issued Special..................35,129.95

:f¥p;i72'.'95
Total increase for 1917.............. $34,687.77

BONDED INDEBTEDNESS 1917.

General Bonds....................... $975,030.00
Special Assts........................ 150,105.11
Water Bonds.......................... 487,000.00

$1,612,135.11
Certificate of indebtedness..... *i]/6 4 2*1 5 5 *1 1  

Securities................ ....... . ...42,252.00

$1,599,883.11
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MONDAY FEBRUARY 5th, 1918 (CONTINUED).

Communica­
tion from 
Labor 
Union to 
have car8 
run every 
fifteen minute s 
from Rock- 
hill Road 
to Mahon­
ing County 
line.

Assessment 
of lot on 
Oxford St.

Building 
of jury 
platform 
& witness 
box.
Assessment 
on lot at 
South St.

Grade Com. 
recom. 
passage of 
4-A & 3-a /

Ordinance 
14-A read 
1st time.

Ord. 15-A 
read 1st 
time.

Ord. 16-A 
read 1st 
time.

Ord. 17-A 
r$ad 1st 
time.

Ord. 18-A 
read 1 st 
time.

The following communication was read from the Alliance-Sebring Central 
Labor Union:

Hon. Mayor C. S. Westover,
Alliance, Ohio.

Dear Sir:-
The Alliance-Sebring Central Labor Union have discussed for some time the 

advisibility of having a fifteen minute schedule of the Stark Electric Railroad Company, 
extending from Rockhill Road on State Street, to the Mahoning County Line on East Summit 
Street, and have adopted the following resolution hoping that by praying on the Hon. 
Mayor and to the City Council that same could be accomplished.

RESOLUTION:
Owing to the fact that our manufacturing plants are located mostly outside 

of the residence districts, and are now giving employment to a large number of men, and 
preparing to handle a great many more, and many of these men living beyond a reasonable 
walking distance from said shops: Therefore the 'Alliance- Sebring Central Labor Union 
respectfully requests the Hon. Mayor and out City Council to use their good offices in 
influencing the"stark Electric Railroad Company to arrange a schedule running cars over 
the division from Rockhill Road on State Street to Mahoning County Line on East_Summit 
Street, every fifteen (15) minutes with direct connection to West Main Street Line with 
Transfer.

Knowing that this move will be greatly appreciated by the Laboring men, and at 
the same time would increase the revenue to justify the service, we would appreciate it 
very much if you would give this immediate action.

Hoping you will bring -this to the attention of our Council, I am

Yours respectfully,

P. C. LEIST, Sec.,
Alliance-Sebring Central Labor Union.

The communication was referred to the Committee on Railways and Telegraphs.

City Solicitor Shetler called attention to the matter of assessment of a lot 
belonging to L. D. Scranton on Oxford street, which was referred to the Assessment 
Committee.

Judge Moore addressed Council with reference to the building of a jury platform 
and witness box in the court room, submitting estimated cost.

Attention was called to assessment of lot at South Street and Ramsey Court on 
behalf of F. E. Hartzell. '

Matter was referred to the assessment Committee.

Lower moved, seconded by Harry Millerthat the Council meet Thursday evening at 
seven o'clock as a committee of the Whole; which motion was agreed to.

The Committee on Grades submitted their report and recommended the passage of 
Ordinance 4-A and 3-A-

L. L. Lower 
James Miller 
L. L. Weaver.

The report of the Committee was agreed to.

THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS WERE INTRODUCED:
ORDINANCE 14-A.

Mr. Merts: To authorize the City Auditor to draw warrants on the City of 
Treasurer for the following bills, contracted fro in the year 1917. Payments to be made 
from the semi-annual appropriation Ordinance Number 5-A, Passed January 14th, 1918 
of which this ordinance is a supplementary part.

Was read the first time and referred to Finance Committee.

ORDINANCE 15-A.
Mr. Lower: To issue bonds for the purpose of enlarging and improving the 

Municipal Water Works; was read the first time.
Referred to the Committee on ’Water.

ORDINANCE 16-A.
Mr, Lower: To authorize the Director of Public Service to issue warrants to 

purchase water pipe; was read the first time.
Referred to the Water Committee.

ORDINANCE 17-A.
Mr. Merts: To authorize the Auditor to draw warrants on the City Treasurer 

for the payment of certain expenses which are necessary to carry on the activities of 
the City, which were not contemplated and provided for in the regular semi-annual 
appropriation ordinance, same being an unforseen emergency; was read the first time.

Referred to Finance Committee.
ORDINANCE 18-A.

Mr. Merts: An Ordinance to make appropriations supplementary to the regular 
semi-annual appropriation Ordinance for current expenses and other expenditures.of the 
City of Alliance, Ohio; was read the first time.

Referred to the Finance Committee.
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Ord* 2©-A 
read 1st 
time.

Finance 
Com. rec- 
om. pass­
age of
14- A, 17- 
A & 18-A
Water
Com. reco^ 
mended 
passage of
15- A,
16- A &
20-A.

Ordinance 
4-A
Passed.

Ordinance 
3-A
Passed.

Ord. 14-A 
Passed.

Ord. 17-A 
Passed.

ORDINANCE 20-A.
Mr. Lower: To authorize the Director of Public Service 

with an engineer to prepare an estimate for the contemplated 
Works; was read the first time.

Referred to the Water Committee.

to enter into a contract 
improvement of the Water

On motion of Grubb, seconded by Harry Miller, Council referred back to the reports 
of the standing committees.

The
passage :

The

The

Finance Committee submitted the following ordinances and recommended their 
Ordinance 14-A, 17-A and 18-A.

Chas. F. Mert3 
J. W. Penick.
L. E . Grubb.

report of the Committee was agreed to.
Committee on Water submitted the following ordinances and recommended their 
Ordinance 15-A, 16-A and 20-A.

L. L. Lower,
L. E. Grubb,
Chas. F. Merts.

report of the Committee was agreed to.

THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS WERE TAKEN UP AND CONSIDERED:

ORDINANCE 4-A.
Mr. Lower: An ordinance to establish a grade on Madison Avenue from Vine Street 

to C. A. M. V. Railroad;.was read the second time.
Grubb moved, seconded by Lower that the statutory rule requiring-ordinances and 

resolutions to be read on three different days, be suspended and the ordinance read 
the third time.

The question being on the suspension of the rule, the yeas and nays were taken and 
resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb,
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs.
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Mi Her, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance was 
passed.

ORDINANCE 3-A .
Mr. Lower: An Ordinance to establish a grade on South Cherry Street and north of 

State Street; was read the second time.
Grubb moved, .seconded by Harry Miller that the statutory rule requiring ordinances 

and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and ordinance 3-A be 
read the third time.

The question being on the suspension of the Pule, the yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb, 
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, ’Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs. Grubb, 
Lower, Aferts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance was 
passed.

ORDINANCE 14-A.
Mr. Merts: To authorize the City Auditor to draw warrants on the City Treasurer 

for the following bills, contracted for in the year 1917. Payment to be made from the 
semi-annual appropriation ordinance No. 5-A, passed January 14, 1918 of which this 
ordinance is a supplementary part; was read the first time,

James G. Miller moved, seconded by Harry Miller that the statutory rule requiring 
ordinances and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 
14-A be read the second and third time.

The question being on the suspension of the rule, the Yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb, 
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs.
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver, So the Ordinance 
was passed.

Air. Merts: To 
payment of certain 
which were 
Ordinance,

James 
ordinances 
17-A

ORDINANCE 17-A.
authorize the Auditor to draw warrants on the City Treasurer for the 
expenses which are necessary to carry on the activities of the City 

not contemplated, and provided for in the regular semi-annual hpproJ)riation 
same being an unforseen emergency; was read the first time.
G. Miller moved, seconded by Penick that the statutory rule requiring 
and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 

be read the second and third time.
The question being on the suspension of the rule, the Yeas 

and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative 
Lower, Merts, Harry Aiiller, James Miller, Penick, leaver. So the 
.and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the Yeas 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative 
Grubb, Lower, Aiterts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver, 
was passed.

and Nays were taken 
were: Messrs. Grubb, 
rule was suspended

and Nays were taken 
, were: Messrs.
So the Ordinance
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Ord. 18-A 
Passed.

ORDINANCE 18-A.
Mr. Merts: An Ordinance to make a supplementary appropriation to the regular 

semi-annual appropriation for the current expenses and other expenditures of the City 
of Alliance, State of Ohio; was read the first time.

Merts moved, seconded by Lower that the statutory rule requiring ordinances and 
resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 18-A be 
read the second and third time.

The question being on 
7

the suspension of the rule, the yeas and nays were taken and 
resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb,
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs. 
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance 
was passed.

Ord. 29-A 
Passed.

Ord. 15-A 
Passed.

ORDINANCE 20-A..
Mr. Lower: Authorizing the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract with 

an engineer to prepare an estimate for the contemplated improvement of the Water 
Works; was read the first time.

Lower moved, seconded by James G. Miller that the statutory rule requiring ordinancels 
and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 20-A 
be read the second and third time.

The question being on the suspension of the rule, the yeas and nays were taken 
andj.hssulted, veas 7, Nays 0.’ Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb, 
tower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on the. passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs. 
Grubb., Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance 
was passed.

ORDINANCE 15-A
Mr. Merts: To issue bonds for the purpose of enlarging and improving the Municipal 
Water Works; was read the first time.
f3...» Lower moved, seconded by Merts that the statutory rule requiring ordinances 
and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 15-A 
be read the second and third time.

The question being on the suspension of the rule, the yeas and nays were taken 
and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb, 
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs, 
Grubb, Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance 
was passed.

Ord. 16-A 
Passed.

ORDINANCE 16-A.
Mr. Lower; To authorize the Director of Public Service to ©nter into a contract to 

purchase water pipe; was read the first time.
Lower moved, seconded by Harry Miller that the statutory rule requiring ordinances 

and resolutions to be read on three different days be suspended and Ordinance 16-A 
t>e read the second and third time.

The question being on the suspension of the rule, the Yeas and Nays were, taken and 
resulted, Yeas 7, Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative were: Messrs. Grubb, 
Lower, Merts, Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the rule was suspended 
and the ordinance read the second and third time.

The question being on 
taken and resulted, Yeas 7,

the passage of the ordinance, the yeas and nays were
Nays 0. Those who voted in the affirmative, were: Messrs-

Grubb, Lower, 
was passed.

Mert: Harry Miller, James Miller, Penick, Weaver. So the Ordinance

On motion of Lower, seconded by Grubb, Council adjourned.

Attest:

y

City Auditor. President of Council,


